PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date	
UEI Cayman Inc.				03/22/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	IXYS CH Gm	ъH			
Street Address:	Mattenstrass	e 6			
City:	Bruegg bei B	liel			
State/Country:	SWITZERLA	ND			
Postal Code:	2555				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number					
Property Type Patent Number: 72860					
		73395			076
		12148	925		7286076
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (925)835-5804 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0					
Phone: 9255505067 Email: darien@imperiumpw.com					
Correspondent Name: Darien K. Wallace					
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 607					
Address Line 4: Pleasanton, CALIFORNIA 94566					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			ZIL-570-4D-1C UEI TO IXYS		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Darien K. Wallace		
Total Attachments: 7					

source=Assignment of 570-4D-1C and 1D 2D#page1.tif source=Assignment of 570-4D-1C and 1D 2D#page2.tif

source=Assignment of 570-4D-1C and 1D 2D#page3.tif
source=Assignment of 570-4D-1C and 1D 2D#page4.tif
source=Assignment of 570-4D-1C and 1D 2D#page5.tif
source=Assignment of 570-4D-1C and 1D 2D#page6.tif
source=Assignment of 570-4D-1C and 1D 2D#page7.tif

FINAL

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made effective by IXYS CH GMBH a company organized and existing under the laws of the country of Switzerland ("IXYS") and UEI Cayman Inc., a company organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands ("UEI") as of March 21, 2011 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, IXYS is the sole and exclusive owner of the inventions and applications identified by the U.S. patent and patent application numbers as listed on the attached Schedule A (hereafter "IXYS PROPERTIES"); and

WHEREAS, UEI is the sole and exclusive owner of the inventions and applications identified by the U.S. patent and patent application numbers as listed on the attached <u>Schedule B</u> (hereafter "UEI PROPERTIES"); and

WHEREAS, IXYS is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under UEI PROPERTIES, including the right to bring an action and recover damages for past infringements, if any; and

WHEREAS, UEI is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under IXYS PROPERTIES, including the right to bring an action and recover damages for past infringements, if any.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignments.

1.1 <u>Assignment by IXYS</u>. In consideration for the UEI PROPERTIES and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, IXYS by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over (or hereby causes the sale, assignment, transfer and set over of), unto UEI, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, IXYS's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions and the application(s) set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed for such inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for such inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

Assignment by UEI. In consideration for the IXYS PROPERTIES and other 1.2 good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, UEI by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over (or hereby causes the sale, assignment, transfer and set over of), unto IXYS, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, UEI's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions and the application(s) set forth in Schedule B and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed for such inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for such inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

2. <u>Authorization and Warranties</u>.

2.1 <u>Authorization of IXYS</u>. IXYS authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States,

PATENT REEL: 026002 FRAME: 0004

- 2 -

whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to UEI, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

2.2 <u>Authorization of UEI</u>. UEI authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to IXYS, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

2.3 <u>Warranty of IXYS</u>. IXYS represents and warrants that it has full right to convey the entire interest assigned in this Assignment, and that it has not executed any agreement in conflict herewith.

2.4 <u>Warranty of UEI</u>. UEI represents and warrants that it has full right to convey the entire interest assigned in this Assignment, and that it has not executed any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 026002 FRAME: 0005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the person executing this Assignment in a representative capacity on behalf of IXYS warrants that he/she is fully authorized and empowered to do so and sets his/her hand and seal the day and year set with his/her signature.

IXYS:

Signature:

Typed

Name:

Title:

Address: 1590 Buckeye Drive, Milpitas, California 95035 USA

Date:

March 21, 2011

Uzi Sasson Uzi Sasson Uzi Sasson

State of California County of Santa Clara

On March 21, 2011, before me, $\frac{\mu \circ N4}{7}$, LEE Notary Public, personally appeared Uzi Sasson, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/ executed the same in his/her/ authorized capacity, and that by his/her/ signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official

seal Hey & Lee



PATENT REEL: 026002 FRAME: 0006 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the person executing this Assignment in a representative capacity on behalf of the UEI warrants that he/she is fully authorized and empowered to do so and sets his/her hand and seal the day and year set with his/her signature.

UEI:	$\Lambda \Lambda \Lambda$
Signature:	hllli
Typed	
Name:	Mark Kopaskie
Title:	Director
Address:	6101 Gateway Drive, Cypress, CA 90630 USA

Date: 3/22/2011

State of County of ss.:

On <u>March 22</u>, 2011, before me, <u>Valerie J. Ballard</u> Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Mark Kopaskie</u>, proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/ executed the same in his/her/ authorized capacity, and that by his/her/ signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official Seal Valerie Ballary



SCHEDULE A

Issued Patents

Number	Patent Title	Publication Date	Record Owner
7,855,672	Compressed codeset database format for remote control devices	12/21/2010	IXYS CH
ZIL-595			GmbH

Patent Applications

Application Number	Patent Application Title	Filing Date	Country
12/928,889	Compressed codeset database format for remote control devices	12/21/2010	USA
ZIL-595-1C			

SCHEDULE B

Issued Patents

Number	Patent Title	Publication Date	Record Owner
7,339,513	Interpreting a script to generate an operational signal on a remote control device	3/4/2008	UEI CAYMAN
ZIL-570-2D			INC.
7,286,076	Generating a mark/space table and a string of timing information on a remote control device	10/23/2007	UEI CAYMAN
ZIL-570-1D	-		INC.

Patent Applications

Application Number	Patent Application Title	Filing Date	Country
12/148,925	Loading a machine code API onto an 8-bit virtual machine to enable new functionality	4/22/2008	USA
ZIL-570-4D-1C			west

•

.